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April 3, 2020 

       

Superintendent John A. Provost 

Northampton Public Schools 

 

Via email: jprovost@northampton-k12.us 

 

Re: Complaint No. 01-20-1033  

 Northampton Public Schools 

 

Dear Dr. Provost: 

 

This letter is to advise you of the outcome of the complaint that the U.S. Department of 

Education (Department), Office for Civil Rights (OCR) received against Northampton Public 

Schools (District). The Complainant alleged that the District discriminated against her son 

(Student) on the basis of disability by failing to “[p]rovide [him] XXXXX XXX XXX XX XXX 

XXXXXX XX XXXX XXXX XXXXX XXXX XXXX XX XXXX XXX XX XXXX XXXX 

XX XXXX XXX XXXXX,” as required by his Individualized Education Program (IEP), in his 

XXXXX class between XXXXX XX, 2019 and XXXXX XX, 2019. As explained further below, 

before OCR completed its investigation, the District expressed a willingness to resolve the 

complaint by taking the steps set out in the enclosed Resolution Agreement (Agreement).  

 

OCR enforces Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504), 29 U.S.C. § 794, and 

its implementing regulation at 34 C.F.R. Part 104, which prohibit discrimination on the basis of 

disability in any program or activity receiving federal financial assistance from the Department. 

OCR also enforces Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (Title II), 42 U.S.C. § 

12131 et seq., and its implementing regulation at 28 C.F.R. Part 35, which prohibit 

discrimination against qualified individuals with disabilities by public entities, including public 

education systems and institutions, regardless of whether they receive federal financial assistance 

from the Department. Because the District receives federal financial assistance from the 

Department and is a public entity, OCR has jurisdiction over it pursuant to Section 504 and Title 

II. 

 

Because OCR determined that it has jurisdiction and that the complaint was timely filed, OCR 

opened the following allegation for investigation on November 14, 2019:  

 

Whether the District failed to “[p]rovide [the Student] XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXX,” as required by the Student’s IEP, in his XXXXX classes between 

XXXXX XX, 2019 and XXXXX XX, 2019, and whether doing so denied the 

Student a free appropriate public education, in violation of 34 C.F.R. §§ 104.33(a) 

and (b), and 28 C.F.R. § 35.130.  
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Summary of Preliminary Investigation  

 

The Student attended XXXXX grade in the District during the 2018-2019 school year. On 

XXXXX XX, 2019, the Student’s IEP team proposed an amendment to his IEP stating that the 

District would “[p]rovide [the Student] XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.” The Complainant accepted this 

amendment on XXXXX XX, 2019. The District informed OCR that by XXXXXXX of 2019, the 

District’s Associate Director of Student Services (Associate Director) “had met on two separate 

occasions with [the Student’s XXXXX Teacher] to ensure she had clarity about the expectations 

for providing XXXXXXXXXX and their educational use.” 

 

On XXXXX XX, 2019, the Complainant emailed District staff that the Student “ha[d] not 

received XXXXXXXXXX from [the XXXXX Teacher] yet.” The Complainant included a 

screen shot of XXX XXXX on the XXXXX Teacher’s XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX, dated 

XXXXX XX, 2019, which state, “XXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXX,” and a “XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.” The Complainant noted that the 

“XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX,” and it “would be ideal to receive XXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXX based on XXXXXX XXXXXX so that [the Student] can XXXXX XX XXXX 

XXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXX XXX XXXXX, as other students are able to do.”  

 

The Associate Director subsequently reviewed “copies of all XXXXXXXXXX [the XXXXX 

Teacher] ha[d] provided [the Student] to date” and reported to the Student’s Principal on 

XXXXX XX, 2019 that they were “XXXXXXXXXX,” “d[id]n’t replace or reduce the need for 

XXXXX XXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX,” and if the District “were to need to produce examples 

of XXXXX XXXXXXX XXXXXXX XXXXX presented in the XXXXXXXXXX XXXXXX, 

which is what the IEP team determined would be useful, [the District] would be hard pressed to 

do so with these.”  

 

In another email to the Principal and the Associate Principal of Special Education (Associate 

Principal) on XXXXX XX, 2019, he wrote that  

 

The only outcome that resolves the issue at present is that [the XXXXX Teacher] 

begin providing [the Student] . . . XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX. The issues that seem to be persisting are: 

1) She provides access to a number of things, such as through XXXXX 

means, but does not provide XXXXXXXXXX. This still puts an 

obligation on [the Student], and independent of any conversations about 

that being appropriate and prudent for age, poses a problem as it is akin to 

failing to provide the accommodation. 

2) She continues to provide a range of options and formats, rather than XXX 

XXXXXXXXX on XXX XXXXXX XXXXXXX. 
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3) She continues to embed references to XXXXXXXXXX as being a result 

of students XXXXX, such as with XXXXXXXXXX, rather than 

presenting them as a normal part of the education process. 

 

What would be most helpful is a direct conversation about how this is a binary 

situation; the XXXXXXXXXX . . . are either being provided, or they aren’t. Are 

you her evaluator . . . ? The second piece that would be very helpful is a plan for 

ensuring they are providing [sic] moving forward. [The Student]’s parents are not 

wrong to be questioning what assurances they have that it will be done, when it 

hasn’t been resolved yet. This is something they got out ahead of and have every 

reason to expect would have been resolved earlier in the year. 

 

The Principal responded that she was “concerned that the [Student’s] issues may have gotten a 

bit lost as [they] addressed other issues as well, although [they] were very clear about the 

expectation.” She asked the Associate Principal to “follow up with [the XXXXX Teacher] 

regarding the [Associate Director’s email] with an offer of support if she needs clarification.” 

The Associate Director responded that “providing the [Student and XXXXXXXXXX] with a 

copy [of the XXXXXXXXXX] . . . provides both additional opportunities to access them, but 

also serves as a way for [the District] to monitor the consistency with which they are being 

provided.”  

 

The Associate Principal then emailed the XXXXX Teacher, with the Student’s Special Educator 

and Principal copied, to remind her to “provide the XXXXX XXXXX (or so) to meet the 

classroom expectations in XXXXXXXXXX form,” “XXXXX them,” and give a XXXX “to him 

and to the [XXXXXXXXXX] in the classroom, who will give a XXXX to” the Special Educator 

to “XXXXXX XXXXXXX them with” the Student. She also noted that they had “discussed the 

way in which [the XXXXX Teacher] ma[d]e XXXXX for students based on XXXXXX” and that 

she would “update those XXXXX as additional options for all students, not qualifying them for 

students who are XXXXXX, have XXX XXXXXXXX, etc.” She concluded by asking the 

XXXXX Teacher to “let [her] know if [she] need[ed] additional training in XXXXXXXXXX.” 

 

The Principal emailed the Complainant on XXXXX XX, 2019 that she and the Associate 

Principal “met with [the XXXXX Teacher] on . . . XXXXX XX,” “the issues have been 

addressed,” and they expected the Student would “consistently receive XXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXX.” The Associate Director added that an “additional layer that has the potential to 

be both of direct benefit to [the Student], but also serves as a progress monitoring tool for [the 

District] to monitor the fidelity of implementation of the accommodations would be to provide 

XXXXXXXXXX to XXXXXXXXXX, who can then ensure [the Special Educator] receives 

them.”  

 

The Complainant responded that she agreed that “providing “XXXXXXXXXX” to the Special 

Educator “will help support [the Student’s] learning and . . . serve as a monitoring tool.” The 

Complainant later advised that she had “learned that [the Student] received XXXXXXXXXX 

yesterday” but “did not realize that XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXX since the entire class received & worked on XXXXXXXXXX together.” She 
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noted that he now “has a better understanding of what XXXXX will look like, and that they may 

be XXXXX to the entire class.” 

 

On XXXXX XX, 2019, the Complainant emailed the Special Educator to inquire if she had 

“XXXXXXXXXX,” as the Student had reported that “he had not received any since [the 

Complainant] last checked in with” the Special Educator. The Special Educator responded that 

she had not “XXXXXXXXXX,” and she “checked [the XXXXX Teacher’s] XXXX & didn’t 

find any XXXXX or new information.” 

 

On XXXXX XX, 2019, the Special Educator emailed the Complainant to ask if she was “pleased 

with XXXXX [the Student had] been receiving from XXXXX.” The Complainant responded, 

“[n]ot really,” as she “d[id]n’t feel like he [wa]s receiving XXXXXX about what’s taught in 

class,” and the “XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX,” with “lots 

of info XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.” The Special Educator responded 

that she “felt the same way about the XXXXX, but wanted to hear from [the Complainant] 

before [she] gave [her] 2 cents.” She noted that the “last XXXXX she provided seemed like a 

XXXXX, but one had to find their own answers.” 

 

On XXXXX XX, 2019, the Associate Principal emailed the XXXXX Teacher and Special 

Educator to ask if “XXXXXXXXXX [were] still being given and supported.” On XXXXX XX, 

2019, she emailed again to state that she “ha[d]n’t heard back from [the XXXXX Teacher or 

Special Educator] about this email.” On XXXXX XX, 2019, the XXXXX Teacher responded 

that she “continue[d] to give XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX,” and asked if the 

Associate Principal “would . . . like a sample.” She added that the class was “beyond the part of 

the year where there are a lot of XXXXX – but lots of XXXXX XXXXXX and XXXXXXX 

XXXXXXX XXXXXXX XXXXX XXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXX.” 

 

Later that day, the Complainant emailed the Principal, Associate Principal, Associate Director, 

and Special Educator to inform them that the Student “had received some XXXXX” in XXXXX 

class, but they did not feel that the Student was “XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXX.” She reported that “XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX,” as there is “XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX.” She asserted that 

“XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX, and do not provide a XXXXX XX XXXXXXXXX that is taught in class.”  

 

The Associate Director responded that 

 

[i]t is absolutely the purpose of XXXXX to be available at the XXXX XX 

XXXXX and used to XXXXXX XXXXX with any XXXXXXX XXXXXXX 

during lecture or other presentation of curriculum content. . . The value of the 

sheets, both as intended and as you referenced, is in their 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. Part of the conversation can also be the 

degree to which [the Student] has internalized the skills associated with utilizing 
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the XXXXXXXXXX, and providing him with any additional instruction 

necessary for him to derive the benefit of the XXXXX. . . . One factor that 

appears to be emerging has been the desire for specificity of XXXXX within a 

context of ambiguity. By that I mean we don’t know that XXXXX are part of the 

instruction daily, and as a result there is less clarity about what frequency of 

provision is consistent with our shared expectation.  

 

The Complainant responded that she “agree[d] that there is uncertainty about the frequency of 

provision of XXXXX, and [was] aware that this may be dependent upon the topic being studied 

and supporting activities that occur during some class periods.” She “remain[ed] concerned 

about the infrequency of XXXXX” and “that the XXXXX are being provided XXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXX” rather than “as intended to alleviate the challenge of [the Student] XXXXXXXX 

XXXXXX during class.” She reported that the Student “ha[d] not had a chance to ‘internalize the 

skills associated with utilizing XXXXXXXXXX’ because he ha[d] not had a chance to utilize 

the XXXXX intended,” and the Student “receives a lot of support from [the Special Educator] . . 

. in accessing the XXXXX curriculum,” which “is not reflected in the grades shown in” the 

student information system. 

 

On XXXXX XX, 2019, the Associate Director emailed the XXXXX Teacher and Associate 

Principal to “schedule a time for the three of us to . . . establish a shared vision, understanding, 

and expectation regarding . . . our process for ensuring the XXXXXXXXXX are serving their 

intended purpose.” The Associate Principal added that she “would not want this delayed.” The 

XXXXX Teacher responded that  

 

this whole email chain really doesn’t work – the timing is off as none of us really 

have time to check our email enough to sort out this kind of thing. With regards to 

the “I would not want this delayed,” I feel as if this entire thing has been managed 

in an extremely odd fashion from minute one. As a result I will require union 

representation at any meeting of this sort, and if you’d like to know why, you can 

come and ask me in person. I am very uncomfortable about this situation as I am 

the teacher doing XXXXXXXXXX – other teachers are not, yet I am the one being 

singled out. We are in XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. The student in question is 

getting and has been getting XXXX grades and is a XXXX XXXXX of his 

XXXXXXX. If this sounds hostile, blame it on the problems of email. I’m not 

feeling hostile, simply confused by how this situation has been handled from day 

one. 

 

The Complainant informed OCR that on XXXXX XX, 2019, the Special Educator told her “that 

XXXXXXXXXX have not been provided recently.” 

 

On XXXXX XX, 2019, the Associate Director emailed the Associate Principal to inform her that 

he needed her and the Principal’s “intervention over the next XX weeks to ensure things proceed 

in the way [they] discussed when [he], [the Associate Principal], and [the XXXXX Teacher] 

met” in XXXXX 2019 to discuss “expected practice around XXXXXXXXXX provision.” He 

wrote that in “the absence of that direct intervention, [he] ha[d] concerns that [the XXXXX 
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Teacher] and [the Special Educator] w[ould] effectively implement the XXXXXXXXXX.” The 

District informed OCR that there was no “further direct intervention” regarding this issue. 

 

On XXXXX XX, 2019, the Complainant emailed the Special Educator to inform her that the 

XXXXX Teacher “posted XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXX” “on XX/XX, but [the Student] said that these XXXXX” “are from XXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXX.” The Special Educator reported that she “found the XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXX” the Student. 

 

The Complainant informed OCR that “[n]o XXXXX were provided, and no updates were posted 

by [the XXXXX Teacher] to XXXXX[,] after XX/XX/XXXX.” 

 

In an undated educational assessment completed XXXX XXX XXX XX XXX 2018-2019 school 

year, the XXXXX Teacher reported that the Student “started out the year XXXX, but swiftly 

learned to ask questions and self advocate [sic],” “participate[d] fully,” was “a big part of his 

class both in asking questions that others students [we]re reluctant to ask and working within his 

group during XXXXXXXXXX,” was “well liked and valued as a group member,” 

“demonstrate[d] that his recall is excellent,” was “able to identify what questions he has gotten 

wrong and what the correct answer is,” and “had a highly successful year in [her] class.” She 

noted that she was “concerned about the intense focus on XXXXXXXXXX,” as there are 

“multiple modalities to address his XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX, and he should be exposed to as 

many as possible so that he can decide which modality works best for him.” 

 

The “meeting summary” from the Student’s XXXXX XX, 2019 IEP Team meeting states that 

the Student was “concerned about receiving XXXXX in his content area classes,” as the number 

“of ways he receive[d] . . . XXXXXXXXXX were [sic] very inconsistent.” The summary also 

states that the Student had “XXXXX in some classes,” including in XXXXX. 

 

The District provided OCR copies of three sets of XXXXXXXXXX that it asserted “were 

provided to the Student in his XXXXX class between XXXXX XX, 2019 and XXXXX XX, 

2019,” but it stated that the “[t]ime of provision cannot be substantiated due to lack of dating on 

XXXXX and lack of access to staff associated with provision” due to “XXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXX.” The District’s counsel informed OCR that the XXXXX Teacher is XX XXXXXX 

XXXXXXX by the District. 

 

The Complainant alleged that the XXXXX Teacher’s failure to implement the Student’s IEP 

during the 2018-2019 school year caused him “significant frustration and educational harm.” The 

Student’s transcript indicates that he earned an X in XXXXX every quarter during the 2018-2019 

school year and a final grade of X for the course. The Student earned slightly XXXXX grades in 

all of his other academic courses that school year. The District also provided OCR IEP progress 

reports indicating that the Student XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX by the end of the 2018-2019 school year. 
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Analysis 

 

The evidence reviewed to date indicates that the Complainant and several District employees 

believed that the XXXXX Teacher may not have been implementing the provision of the 

Student’s IEP concerning XXXXXXXXXX from the date that the provision went into effect – 

XXXXX XX, 2019 – through the end of the 2018-2019 school year. Although the District 

attempted to resolve the alleged ongoing failure to implement the Student’s IEP on a number of 

occasions, the evidence does not indicate that these steps were successful in fully resolving these 

concerns. The District did not reconvene the Student’s IEP team between XXXXX and XXXXX 

2019 to address this issue with the Complainant or the XXXXX Teacher to determine whether 

the Student’s receipt of FAPE may have been affected by the alleged ongoing failure to 

implement the Student’s IEP. 

 

Conclusion 

 

Prior to the conclusion of OCR’s investigation and pursuant to Section 302 of OCR’s Case 

Processing Manual, the District expressed an interest in resolving this complaint and OCR 

determined that a voluntary resolution is appropriate.1 Subsequent discussions between OCR and 

the District resulted in the District signing the enclosed Agreement which, when fully 

implemented, will address all of the allegations raised in the complaint. OCR will monitor the 

District’s implementation of the Agreement.  

 

This concludes OCR’s investigation of the complaint. This letter should not be interpreted to 

address the District’s compliance with any other regulatory provision or to address any issues 

other than those addressed in this letter. This letter sets forth OCR’s determination in an 

individual OCR case. This letter is not a formal statement of OCR policy and should not be 

relied upon, cited, or construed as such. OCR’s formal policy statements are approved by a duly 

authorized OCR official and made available to the public. The Complainant may have the right 

to file a private suit in federal court whether or not OCR finds a violation.  

 

Please be advised that the District must not harass, coerce, intimidate, discriminate, or otherwise 

retaliate against an individual because that individual asserts a right or privilege under a law 

enforced by OCR or files a complaint, testifies, assists, or participates in a proceeding under a 

law enforced by OCR. If this happens, the individual may file a retaliation complaint with OCR. 

 

Under the Freedom of Information Act, it may be necessary to release this document and related 

correspondence and records upon request. If OCR receives such a request, we will seek to 

protect personally identifiable information that could reasonably be expected to constitute an 

unwarranted invasion of personal privacy if released, to the extent provided by law. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 The Case Processing Manual is available at https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/ocrcpm.pdf.  

https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/ocrcpm.pdf
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      Sincerely, 

 

      /s/ 

 

      Timothy Mattson   

      Compliance Team Leader 

 

Enclosure 

 

cc: Colleen Shea, Esq. (via email: CShea@SCMLLP.COM) 


